## WITHDRAWAL SHEET

## **Ronald Reagan Library**

Collection Name DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES

Withdrawer

**KDB** 7/27/2011

File Folder

**AUGUST 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (4)** 

**FOIA** 

F97-0066/19

**Box Number** 

13

COHEN, D

		5
DOC Doc Type NO	Document Description	No of Doc Date Restrictions Pages

1 **FORM** 

FLIGHT AUTHORIZATION (PARTIAL)

1

7/17/1983 B6

Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]

B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]

B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]

B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]

B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]

B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]

B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA] B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]

C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

WASHINGTON

August 4, 1983

Dear Mr. Burt:

Thanks for your letter and resume. At the present time we have no open positions in the advance office. However I've taken the liberty of sending your resume to our personnel office.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

William F. Sittmann Special Assistant to The President

Mr. Stephen F. Burt 73 M Ridge Road Greenbelt, Maryland 20770

73 M Ridge Road Greenbelt, Maryland 20770 August 3, 1983

Mr. Michael K. Deaver
Deputy Chief of Staff
and Assistant to the President
The White House
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. Deaver,

Inasmuch as I am aware of your position as Deputy Chief of Staff and Assistant to the President as well as your presence in The White House, I thought it appropriate to contact you personnally concerning a position as staff aide or assistant.

I believe that with my background in the hospitality industry and my experience in The White House, I have the qualifications and personal qualities that would facilitate learning.

I have 11 years of extensive background which entails public contact, coordination of convention functions, ensured contractual details were expedited, accounting procedures, forecasted and scheduled staff accordingly.

I have traveled extensively throughout the world which has contributed to a broad basis of knowledge encompassing many cultures and races.

Presently as a part-time employee, I am working under Mr. Gene Allan at The White House and as a full-time employee, I am employeed at the Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, Learning Resource Center in Bethesda, Maryland. I have expanded my knowledge within the University but in an effort to maintain continuous professional growth and development, I am interested in a change.

I would appreciate your consideration for a full-time position with The White House staff. I would again welcome the opportunity to again have the intense people contact. After you have had a chance to review my SF-171, I would appreciate an appointment with you to discuss the prospects of obtaining a position.

Thank you for your time and consideration and I will look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely, But Stephen F. Burt

Dear Colonel Ruddick,

Please accept my sincere appreciation on behalf of all of the members of my Special Mission to the Far East for the professional and typically responsive support provided by Major Robert D. Barr and his crew on our recent trip. Despite a grueling schedule involving nearly sixty hours of flight and 28,000 miles, Major Barr's people cheerfully and efficiently provided the kind of first-rate service that we all too often tend to take for granted.

While all who contributed deserved thanks, I especially wish to mention the contributions of Major Barr, Major Christopher Nelson, Senior Master Sergeant Howard Franklin and Staff Sergeants Henry Brown and Marcia Mutum.

Please extend my personal thanks to all on the crew whose contributions aided in the success of the mission.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER
Assistant to the President
and Deputy Chief of Staff

Colonel Robert C. Ruddick 89th Military Airlift Wing (Presidential Pilot) Andrews Air Force Base Camp Springs, Maryland 20331

## WITHDRAWAL SHEET

## Ronald Reagan Library

Collection Name

Withdrawer

DEAVER, MICHAEL: FILES

KDB 7/27/2011

File Folder

**AUGUST 1983 CORRESPONDENCE (4)** 

**FOIA** 

F97-0066/19

COHEN, D

Box Number

13

5

DOC Document Type NO Document Description No of Doc Date Restricpages

tions

7/17/1983 B6 1 **FORM** 

FLIGHT AUTHORIZATION (PARTIAL)

#### Freedom of Information Act - [5 U.S.C. 552(b)]

- B-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA]
- B-2 Release would disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA]
- B-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA]
- B-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA]
- B-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA]
- B-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA]
- B-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA]
- B-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA]
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

#### FLIGHT AUTHORIZATION

Crew members listed below will proceed in aircraft indicated and upon completion of mission will return to proper station. Qualified aircrew members are authorized to perform FCF's attenroute stations where MAC FCF personnel are not available. All crew members cleared for Secret except as indicated. Variations in innerary authorized. Reserve personnel not on extended active duty, are subject to the provisions of the Uniform Code of Military Justice while performing this duty. ACM authorized IAW MACR 55-1. Baggage allowance in excess of 66 pounds authorized when traveling as ACM. All crew members are directed to utilize government quarters/mess when available, provided utilization of these facilities will not have an adverse effect on the performance of the assigned mission. Each traveler must report to the local billeting office for assignment of such quarters, including periods of TDY or delay of less than 24 hours duration. Crew members listed below are authorized to carry concealed weapons upon presentation of current MAC Form 84. Approval is granted to transit/terminate flights at U.S. military installations within the RPI La persona mencionada en estos documentos ha sido authorizada por el comandante de la unidad a la que pertenece para desplazarse a espana.

z. FROM:	3. TO:	RETURN TO:
Andrews AFB, MD	PACIFIC	Andrews AFB, MD
A. EFFECTIVE ON OR S. RETURN ON OR ABOUT	1. AIRCRAFT MDS(lispractical, the serial number and/or factical call sign)	7. MISSION PEID: A
17 Jul 1983 2 Aug 1983	C-137 62-6000	Airlift 604

€.	·	CREWIN	FORMATION :				
CODE	GRADE	NAME	ORGANIZATION (If other than 18)	SSAN	POSITION	CREW	SECURITY
۸.	E.	с.	ъ.	E.	F.	G.	н.
1.	LAM	BARR, ROBERT D.			MP	IP	TSC
	LTC	LAZARO, ROBERT A.			MC	IP	TSC
	MAJ	NELSON, CHRISTOPHER R.	lMAS		MN	IN	
	CMS	DUTY, CLARENCE E.			MF	EF	
~	SMS	HANSON, MICHAEL O.			MF	MF	
, i	MSG	RANKIN, GERALD G.			MAR	IAR	TSC
	MSG	JAWORSKI, JOSEPH A.			MAR	IAR	ISC
	SMS	FRANKLIN, HOWARD W.			MAB	IAB	1
	SSG	BROWN, HENRY L.			MAB	MAB	
Í	SMS	HANSON, CHARLES R.			EAB	EAB	
	SSG	MUTUM, MARCIE M.	1 MAS		MAB	MAB	1. 1
	CMS	KELLY, JOHN J.	,		XZG	XZG	
	TSG	STRATTON, GREGORY L.	1776SPS		XZG	XZG	
	SSG	TRUDELL, RICKEY	1776SPS		XZG	XZG	
	SSG	CHANDLER, DEXTER B.	1776SPS		XZG	XZG	
	MSG	COLLINS, ROY E.			XX	XX	
	MAJ	URBACH, KEITH J.	HQ USAF		XX	XX	
							1
				6(6)			
	1.				1		

F. REMARKS(Legend for & A.) 1. IN COMMAND OF AIRCRAFT

10.	ALL CREW MEMBERS QUALIFIED IAW AFM 35-98/AFR 35-99	YES NO	
١.	ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION	13. AUTHORIZATION NUMBER	14. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION
		34	17 July 1983
	CIC: N/A	15. DISTRIBUTION	16. FRD
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	l - File	
12.	BAS/ COLLECTION DATA	X - Aircrew	17. INTEGRAL CREW ID CODE
	N/A		
В.	DESIGNATION AND LOCATION OF AUTHORIZING ACTIVITY	19. SIGNATURE ELEMENT OF	AUTHENTICATING OFFICIAL
	DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE	1.	<b>#</b> . A
-	89 Mil Alft Wg (PP)	Wayne Q.1	annie L
	Andrews AFB, Washington, DC 20331 .	wayer can	144
	·	WAYNE A. HANZICH,	SMSA+ UISTE
		1	
		Operations Assist	ant

# THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

August 4, 1983

Dear John:

I just wanted to let you know how much I appreciated all you and your staff did for me and my team during my stay in Indonesia. You should be very proud of your Embassy staff. Their professionalism and sense of duty made our mission a great success. I have no doubt that during the actual visit of the President all will go well.

I look forward to continued success as we work together.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable John H. Holdridge American Ambassador United States Embassy Jakarta Indonesia

# THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

August 5, 1983

Dear Bill:

Thank you for your memorandum of August 2nd suggesting that the President speak at the Annual American Jewish Committee Human Relations Award dinner in Los Angeles in October, November, December or January.

I have taken the liberty of forwarding your letter with attachments to Fred Ryan, Director of Scheduling. You and the American Jewish Committee should expect to hear from him shortly regarding this speaking engagement.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable William French Smith The Attorney General Washington, D.C. 20530



Office of the Attorney General Washington, A.C.

August 2, 1983

Thousand wed

TO:

Honorable Michael K. Deaver

Deputy Chief of Staff and Assistant

to the President

FROM:

William French Smith W

The American Jewish Committee in Los Angeles is presenting its Human Relations Award this year to Sanford C. Sigoloff who is Chairman of the Board and CEO of Wickes Companies, Inc. They would like very much to have the President speak at this annual award dinner in Los Angeles in October, November, December or January. If the President accepted, the award would be a National American Jewish Committee Award.

I am enclosing for your information a copy of a letter from Scott Kruse, along with an enclosure with some background information.

If this fits, it is a good group and might be a good forum.

Enclosures

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LAWYERS

333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

(213) 229-7000

TELEX: 674930 GIBTRASK LOS ANGELES CA. CABLE ADDRESS: GIBTRASK LOS ANGELES CA.

July 26, 1983

JAS A GIBSON, 1852-1922 W.E. DUNN, 1861-1923 ALBERT, CRUTCHER, 1860-1931

NEW YOR

PARK AVENUE PLAZA NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10055 (212) 838-8515

EUROPE

104 AVENUE RAYMOND POINCARÉ
75116 PARIS, FRANCE
501-9383
CABLE ADDRESS: GIBTRASK PARIS(\*)
TELEX. 613002 GIBTRASK F

LONDON

73 SOUTH AUDLEY STREET LONDON WIY BFF, ENGLAND 01-489-6010 CABLE ADDRESS: 018TRASK LONDON WI TELEX: 27731 GIBTRK G

AFFILIATED SAUDI ARABIA OFFICE

REDEC PLAZA

- AIRPORT ROAD

P. 0. 80X 1001

RIYADH, SAUDI ARABIA

477-0693

TELEX: ZO4078 PANLAW SJ

OUR FILE NUMBER

1776 G STREET, N. W. WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 (202) 789-8500

WASHINGTON

DENVER 707 SEVENTEENTH STREET DENVER, COLORADO 80202 (303) 592-1010

CENTURY CITY 2020 CENTURY DARK EAST LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067 (213) 552-6500

NEWPORT CENTER

600 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE

600 PASSE TROGUES

(714) 789-3600

SAN DIEGO 600 B STREET 5AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101 (619) 231-1100

SAN JOSE ONE ALMADEN BOULEVARD BAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113 (408) 998-2000

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(213) 229-7406

The Honorable William French Smith Attorney General, United States of America Department of Justice Washington, D. C. 20530 .

Re: American Jewish Committee Human Relations Award Dinner

Dear Bill:

In your absence I spoke to your office about the above subject and they asked me to write you a letter setting forth some details.

The American Jewish Committee this year is presenting its Human Relations Award to Sanford C. Sigoloff. Sandy is the Chairman of the Board and CEO of Wickes Companies, Inc., a four billion dollar conglomerate and a friend and client of mine, but more importantly a most appropriate recipient of this award.

The American Jewish Committee would very much like the President to speak at this annual award dinner in Los Angeles. The Committee understands that the President is interested in speaking to a major Jewish organization this year. The Committee would gladly do everything possible to schedule the dinner to fit the President's schedule in October, November, December or January. Early notice from the White House would be helpful in doing so. If the President does wish to speak at the Dinner, the award would be a National American Jewish Committee award.

The Honorable William French Smith July 26, 1983
Page Two

Also enclosed is a one-page memorandum to Senator Hugh Scott which indicates some of the common objectives of President Reagan and Sandy Sigoloff's successful efforts of the last 13 years in regenerating troubled major companies and bringing them out of bank-ruptcy. Sandy is an active Republican and supporter of the President.

As a past recipient of the Human Relations award, it was felt that you might be able to give the President and White House some particularly useful input regarding the possibility of his speaking at the dinner. Any assistance that you might be able to provide would be greatly appreciated.

I hope that we get to see you in California soon. Bill Carr is practicing for your return and counting on the fact that you get little time to play tennis in Washington.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

Scott A. Kruse

SAK:pp

#### MEMORANDUM

T0:

SENATOR HUGH SCOTT

FROM:

BERNARD F. COHLAN

SUBJECT:

SOME THOUGHTS ON PRESIDENT REAGAN SPEAKING AT THE 1983 AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE'S HUMAN RELATIONS

AWARD TO S.C. SIGOLOFF

DATE:

12 JULY 1983

One of the main thrusts of President Reagan's administration has been the regeneration of America through the good efforts of the private sector. In this light it is interesting to consider the following:

- 1. Mr. Sigoloff has devoted the last 13 years of his career to regenerating severely troubled major companies: starting with Republic, a company of \$210 million in sales in 1970; then Daylin, a company of \$750 million in sales in 1974; and now Wickes, a company of \$4 billion in sales and 38,000 employees. In each of these record-setting circumstances it was necessary to significantly reduce the size of the company; nevertheless, Republic and Daylin were quickly returned to the competitive business world as financially-sound contributors to the productivity of the nation and now Wickes is well along that recovery path.
- 2. During the remainder of this year Mr. Sigoloff will be making more than 20 presentations to senior business executives, investment bankers, commercial bankers, and educators; consumer and housing business groups; and university students. The central theme of these presentations will include the prospects of the economy and business in the 80's, the potential of a troubling environment for business in the 80's, the techniques and strategies for regenerating troubled business in the 80's, and, most importantly, the needed regeneration of valuable national business resources in the 80's.

WASHINGTON

August 5, 1983

Dear Mr. Speaker:

My sincere thanks for the lovely teacups. You were very thoughtful to remember me with a gift.

I have now returned to the White House having completed our mission to the Far East. I look forward to returning to Korea in the fall along with the President.

Again many thanks for the gift.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER

Assistant to the President

Deputy Chief of Staff

The Honorable Chae Mun-Shick Speaker National Assembly Yoi-Do Republic of Korea Seoul, Korea KEPUBLIC OF KOREA SPEAKER SPEAKER



CHAE MUN-SHICK

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY Y
REPUBLIC OF KOREA

## 綮 汶 植

#### "CONJUGAL" TEACUP

These teacups, created by Mr. Chon Hanpong, a ceramic potter whose specialty is teacups, are in the Munkyong style.

Mr. Chon, who is an acclaimed master potter, was initiated into the secrets of Yi Dynasty ceramics at the age of 16, in the mountainous region of Munkyong, North Kyongsang Province.

There are certain characteristics which are intrinsic to the "Conjugal" teacup. They are as follows:

- 1) They are reproductions of the simple teacups used and loved by the people of the Yi Dynasty.
- No modern chemicals or machinery are implemented in their production. Facilities and techniques are the same as those used by Yi Dynasty potters.
- They are fashioned from clay and water in natural surroundings far removed from the bustle of a modern and secular world.
  - . The heat used to fire the kilns is pine wood.
- 4) The crane is a symbol of long life and conjugal love. This symbol is painted on with white and black clay implementing a brush made of pine roots.
- 5) The longer they are used, the cups will begin to subtly assume a delicate tone of color lending an air of antiquity.

Created at Mount Choryong, located near Munkyong, North Kyongsang Province, Republic of Korea.

#### WASHINGTON

August 5, 1983

MEMORANDUM TO:

JAMES ROSEBUSH

FROM:

MICHAEL K. DEAVER

SUBJECT:

SPECIAL TOURS

In reference to your memorandum of July 5, 1983:

There are several points in your memo that I would like to expand upon.

0	Point	3	Bill	Sit	tmann	an	d my	self	shoul	ld receive	
			writt	en	summan	<sup>2</sup> Y	for	the	tours	scheduled	•

- o Point 5 The director of the tour office will in addition notify Bill Sittmann of any last minute conflicts.
- o Point 7 Bill Sittmann should be notified of any error or controversy prior to cancellation of any tour.

WASHINGTON

August 5, 1983

#### MEMORANDUM

TO : Michael Deaver

Fred Ryan Carol McCain Rex Scouten Gahl Hodges

FROM : James S. Rosebush

Attached are new procedures to be followed strictly for all special tours. I hope this will eliminate any confusion or error regarding tours for special groups.

WASHINGTON

August 4, 1983

#### PROCEDURES FOR SPECIAL WHITE HOUSE TOURS

Special tours are defined as not public or general tours but arranged for specific constituents or groups.

The following procedures shall be observed:

1. Upon receipt of such a special tour request the Deputy Director of the Visitors Office checks the Directors of the following offices by telephone to confirm availability of the House:

> Ushers Office Social Office Presidential Scheduling

- 2. If each of these offices confirms availability, an acceptance letter is sent to the group, a copy of such letter with date, time, etc., highlighted shall be sent to Ushers, Social, and Presidential Scheduling Offices.
  - Every Monday the Tour Office will send a written summary showing what (if any) afternoon tours are scheduled for that week. This written report (see attached) will go to the Ushers, Social, and Scheduling Offices.
- 4. The Director of the Tour Office will attend weekly meetings of the Advance Scheduling and Social Offices held by the Chief of Staff, East Wing. These meetings follow the Long Range Scheduling meetings and establish location and responsibility for executing all Residence and Rose Garden events.
- 5. The Director of the Tour Office will personally receive and note all set-up memos from the Scheduling and Social Offices and immediately notify both offices of any last minute conflict.

B. A 3.

and B5

- on the President's scheduled events are placed on the President's schedule and require the use of the Residence, the Scheduling Office will confirm with the Tour Office that there is no conflict with tour commitments.
- 7. In the case of some error or controversy, the tour guides will immediately inform the Visitors Office Director and the Chief of Staff, East Wing prior to cancellation of any tour. They will seek resolution to any problem of tour cancellation. This decision will not rest with the Ushers Office or with the tour guides.

and.

# AFTERNOON TOURS SCHEDULED BY VISITORS OFFICE

### THE WHITE HOUSE

DATE	TIME	TYPE TOUR	NAME OF GROUP	NUMBER PEOPLE
		a alon a likky je sa voli v va kris si kristik along parakura akan a volumbali si sa asa vili kili kili sa disa	- response the first results the above to the terms of th	
		•		
				majar man danggapangan atawa sabibabba maniah di Banbah Abbri ne serina Pilan Masbabba di P
teritarian deli di ulturi en dela red antigari del fasti per e larrago y approlamenta papara a a del				ын айгылбарын бай онуушай араан колучбарат чейи Марлия оныйны гайын айгул айгы улар. Чо
(				



August 8, 1983

MEMORANDUM TO:

MARK GOODE

FROM:

MICHAEL K. DEAVER

SUBJECT:

LARRY SPEAKES'S MEMO

July 22, 1983

RE: T.V. Lighting

I would like a written report from you as soon as possible on the lighting in both the East Room and the briefing room with an explanation of why the effect in each location is different.

Thank you.

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

TO:

FROM:

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Information

Jed like a written repth from goodle

Janes del Ja

## THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

July 22, 1983

MEMORANDUM FOR MARK GOODE

FROM:

Larry Speakes

Whenever you have a chance, please take a look at the television coverage of yesterday's press availability with the President. The lighting in the briefing room is the most flattering I've seen and the camera position also makes the President look good.

For some reason, the East Room press conferences are not quite as flattering to the President as the briefing room - maybe you can take a look and figure out why.

James A. Baker, III cc: Michael K. Deaver

hosent from
hosent
consultar

WASHINGTON

August 8, 1983

MEMORANDUM TO:

JEAN LAMB

FROM:

MICHAEL K. DEAVER

SUBJECT:

EARLY RELEASE OF PAYCHECKS

I would like to request that my staff receive paychecks when they become available on Thursday, August 11, 1983. This request is made since we leavé for California early Friday and will not be here to recieve checks on August 12th.

WASHINGTON

August 9, 1983

#### Dear Bob:

Thank you for your letter of August 4th with reference to the Republicans Abroad. The idea you have proposed is very sound and a good one. I've taken the liberty of sending it to our Scheduling Office to see if it is at all possible to work it in.

I will keep you informed.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. J. Robert Brouse Director, Envoys Club Republicans Abroad Republican National Committee 310 First Street Southeast Washington, D.C. 20003



## Republicans Abroad

Lois Burke Shepard Chairman

August 4, 1983

#### **Honorary Members**

The Hon. George Bush
The Hon. Gerald R. Ford
The Hon. Anne Armstrong
The Hon. Howard H. Baker
The Hon. William E. Brock
The Hon. John B. Connally
The Hon. Robert Dole
The Hon. Bill Frenzel
The Hon. Barry Goldwater
The Hon. John J. Rhodes
The Hon. William E. Simon

#### **Executive Committee**

Chairman Lois Burke Shepard

Vice Chairman Anna Chennault

General Counsel
Joni Lysett Nelson

Finance Advisor Mary Jane Wick

Secretary Harry Wright

Treasurer Barbara Hayward

Communications Director Robert H. Cunningham, Jr.

Program Director Suzel de Maisoneuve

Administrative Director Dieter W. Gombert

Director, Envoys Club
J. Robert Brouse

## Regional Chairmen

Peter A.D. Giblin Europe/Africa

John G. McCarthy, Jr. Middle East

A. Lewis Burridge Asia/Pacific

Joan Hazzard Western Hemisphere Mr. Michael K. Deaver Deputy Chief of Staff The White House Washington, D.C.

Dear Mike:

I had the privilege of having lunch with President Reagan and Vice President Bush last Tuesday. During the lunch I mentioned the destruction of having the President address Republicant and destruction to the last six and destruction and destruction and destruction and destruction and destruction and the last six and the last si

As a member of the Executive Committee of Republicans Abroad and director of its Envoy Club, I am aware of the enthusiasm overseas Republicans have for President Reagan, his policies, and administration programs. A visit from the President would help sustain the enthusiasm and ensure a full complement of absentee votes; and the power of absentee votes was certainly brought home to us in Governor Deukmejian's win in California.

The war considering ins request.

Sincerely yours,

. Robert Brouse

JRB:rsb

WASHINGTON

August 8, 1983

Dear Mr. Miller:

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your kind invitations both for dinner and to view your art collection. I would be very happy to visit your home during the actual visit if time allows me the chance.

Again thank you for your letter and invitations.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,

MICHAEL K. DEAVER Assistant to the President Deputy Chief of Staff

Mr. Herman F. Miller Post Office Box 4000 Kawaihae, Hawaii 96743



#### Emerald of Kohala

August 1, 1983

Mr. Michael Deaver The White House Washington, D. C.

Good morning, Mr. Deaver.

My purpose in phoning you at the Mauna Kea Beach Hotel yesterday was threefold:

First, we have learned that you might be considering the home of my next door neighbors, Mr and Mrs. Silberstein, for a presidential visit. Remembering and understanding the high security required during Vice President Bush's visit to the same home, I can assure you that the neighbors will be honored with a visit from such a distinguished guest and you will be most welcome.

Second, if this event should take place, I wish to tell you that just next door, a few steps away, I have in my home a most unusual collection of Oriental Art, and it might give some of your guests pleasure to spend a few moments in seeing some priceless and rare one-of-a-kind Chinese and Japanese art objects. If anyone in this group would be interested, a phone call to 882 7077 would arrange it.

Third, during my eighty-two years of dining in this world, I have shared the hospitality of many fine hotels and restaurants world wide. We have a few such fine restaurants on this Big Island. Since February when the Mauna Lani Bay Hotel opened, I have referred a number of guests of the Big Island to the "Third Floor Dining Room." Without exception, each has agreed with me that this dining experience is unique, and the best of any yet discovered. In phoning you yesterday afternoon, it was my hope to invite you or one or more of your group to have dinner with me at the Third Floor. The invitation still stands.

49. Milles

HFM:SS





A Thai tapestry, one of a kind in the world, a part of the Miller collection.

The Silberstein residence has probably its most most valuable and exciting art form from the Miller collection. a three-panel Chinese Royal Blue Porcelain wall panel.